




Contents

Introduction	 1

Development Indicators	 17

Economy	 40 

Democracy 	 56

Technology and Social Media use	 73

Summary of rankings per indices	 82

References/List of sources	 91

This publication was developed by Arterial Network in partnership with the African Arts 

Institute and Africalia that provided the funding to support the research and production  

of this publication.

2013 Cape Town

Research: Anneke Rautenbach, Erica Penfold, Nadia Nkwaya and Mike van Graan

Design: dotted line design

Printing: RSA Litho



AFRICA by NUMBERS

Introduction
Arterial Network is a Pan-African civil society active in the creative sphere, with members in more than 50 of the 55 African countries. 

At the launch of Arterial Network in March 2007, delegates listed the lack of information as being a key deficiency in their efforts 
to network across the continent, to develop policy positions and to undertake advocacy in the interests of the creative sector.

We have responded to this need by producing a monthly newsletter that is distributed now to a database of more than 
15  000 people globally; by launching an online directory of information about the creative sector in each African country  
www.artsinafrica.com, and by publishing the Arts in Africa Directory.

This booklet – Africa by Numbers – continues in this vein of providing important information to empower and inform the sector.

Africa is a vast continent, with very varied conditions between and within countries. While there are often attempts to develop 
“African” positions on particular matters, or to respond to “African” conditions in terms of policy and strategies, the reality is that 
countries vary considerably in terms of economic, political, developmental, technological, cultural and other factors. This requires 
interrogation of international and regional policies and strategies developed to help solve African problems, and to do this with 
information covering a broad range of issues that collectively impact on our sector. 

In this way, we will be able to inform ourselves as the creative sector and see the links between our challenges and opportunities 
on the one hand, and the broader regional and international conditions on the other; to test whether the policies and strategies 
introduced to us are valid or not, and to help us to develop nuanced responses to the varied conditions on the continent rather 
than adopt a one-size-fits-all approach.

This is an introductory booklet produced for the purpose of the African Creative Economy Conference 2013. It will enable us to 



1

Introduction

reflect critically on the relevance of the creative economy and the creative industries as real or potential drivers of economic 
growth, and as contributors to broader social and human development, and even to consider whether this should be a priority for 
the African creative sector in its entirety. 

Arterial Network welcomes feedback, corrections, amendments and proposals for additions from delegates and through the 
Conference presentations and discussions, we will assess what further information is required. This booklet then be updated, 
translated into the key languages of the continent, and made available to our members, partners and other interested parties by 
the end of 2013.

Given the relevance of the information to our work, it is likely that this information will be updated on an annual basis, and be made 
available at least on our websites: www.arterialnetwork.org and www.artsinafrica.com.

We would like to express our deep gratitude to Africalia, a core partner of Arterial Network, for providing the funding to support the 
research for, and the production of this publication.

Peter Rorvik

SECRETARY GENERAL

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

Country Independence date Colonial power Population (m) % under 15

Algeria 5-Jul-62 France 36m 27

Angola 11-Nov-75 Portugal 19.6m 48

Benin 1-Aug-60 France 9.1m 43

Botswana 30-Sep-66 Britain 2M 34

Burkina Faso 5-Aug-60 France 17m 46

Burundi 1-Jul-62 Belgium/Germany/UN  
(trust territory)

8.6m 44

Cameroon 1-Jul-60 France/Britain/Germany/UN 
(trust territory)

20m 43

Cape Verde 5-Jul-75 Portugal 0.5m 30

Central African Republic 13-Aug-60 France 4.5m 40

Chad 11-Aug-60 France 11.5m 49

Comoros 6-Jul-76 France 0.8m 42

Congo (Brazzaville) 15-Aug-60 France 4.1m 45

Cote d’Ivoire 7-Aug-60 France 20.1m 42

Democratic Republic of Congo 30-Jun-60 Belgium 67.8m 41

Djibouti 27-Jun-77 France 0.9m 34

Egypt 22-Feb-22 Britain 82.5m 31

Equatorial Guinea 12-Oct-68 Spain 0.7m 39

Eritrea 24-May-93 Italy, Britain, Ethiopia 5.4m 43



32

IntroductionAFRICA BY NUMBERS

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

Country Independence date Colonial power Population (m) % under 15

Ethiopia 5-May-41 Italy 84.7m 43

Gabon 17-Aug-60 France 1.5m 38

Gambia 18-Feb-65 Britain 1.8m 46

Ghana 6-Mar-57 Britain 25m 39

Guinea 2-Oct-58 France 10.2m 42

Guinea Bissau 10-Sep-74 Portugal 1.5m 42

Kenya 12-Dec-63 Britain 41.6m 42

Lesotho 4-Oct-66 Britain 2.2m 37

Liberia N/A N/A 4.1m 43

Libya 24-Dec-51 Italy 6.4m 29

Madagascar 26-Jun-60 France 21.3m 43

Malawi 6-Jul-64 Britain 15.4m 45

Mali 22-Sep-60 France 15.8m 47

Mauritania 28-Nov-60 France 3.5m 40

Mauritius 12-Mar-68 Britain 1.3m 20

Morocco 7-Apr-56 France 32.3m 28

Mozambique 25-Jun-75 Portugal 24m 45

Namibia 21-Mar South Africa, Germany 2.3m 37

Niger 3-Aug France 16m 50

Nigeria 1-Oct-60 Britain 162.5m 44

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

Country Independence date Colonial power Population (m) % under 15

Rwanda 1-Jul-62 Germany, Belgium 10.9m 44

Sao Tome and Principe 12-Jul-75 Portugal 0.2m 42

Senegal 20-Aug-60 France 12.8m 44

Seychelles 29-Jun-60 Britain 0.9m 22

Sierra Leone 27-Apr-61 Britain 6m 42

Somalia 1-Jul-60 Italy, Britain  
(territories merged)

9.6m 47

South Africa 31-May-61 Britain, the Netherlands 50.6m 30

South Sudan 9-Jul-11 Egypt, Britain 2.2m 42

Sudan 1-Jan-56 Egypt, Britain 34.3m 41

Swaziland 6-Sep-68 Britain 1.1m 38

Tanzania 9-Dec-61 Britain 46.2m 45

Togo 27-Apr-60 France 6.2m 42

Tunisia 20-Mar-56 France 10.7m 23

Uganda 9-Oct-62 Britain 34.5m 49

Zambia 24-Oct-64 Britain 13.5m 47

Zimbabwe 18-Apr-80 Britain 12.8m 40



54

IntroductionAFRICA BY NUMBERS

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

Country Official language/s Main religion/s Capital City Population Urban pop % Currency US$ Exchange April 2013

Algeria Arabic, French, Berber Sunni Muslim Algiers 1,9m 66 (2010) DZD (Algerian Dinar) 77.91

Angola Portuguese Indigenous beliefs 47%, Christianity  
(Roman Catholic 38%, Protestant 15% )

Luanda 2,7m 59 (2013) AOA (Angolan Kwanza) 959,494

Benin French Christian, Muslim, Vodoun Porto Novo 0,2m 42 (2010) XOV (West African Franc) 488.865

Botswana English Christian, Badimo/indigenous Gabarone 0,2m 62 (2013) BWP (Botswana Pula) 8

Burkina Faso French Muslim, indigenous beliefs, Christian Ouagadougou 1m 26 (2010) XOV (West African Franc) 490.872

Burundi Kirundi, French Christian, indigenous beliefs, Muslim Bujumbura 0,3m 11 (2013) CDF (Congolese Franc) 917.314

Cameroon French, English Indigenous beliefs, Christian, Muslim Yaounde 1.3 m 44 (2010) XAV (Central African franc) 490.872

Cape Verde Portuguese Christian Praia 0,1m 61 (2010) XAV (Central African franc) 490.872

Central African Republic French Christian, indigenous beliefs, Muslim Bangui 0,5m 57 (2010) XAV (Central African franc) 490.872

Chad French, Arabic Christian, Muslim N’Djamena 10,9m 28 (2010) XAV (Central African franc) 490.872

Comoros French, Arabic Muslim Moroni 0.04m 28 (2013) KMF (Comoran franc) 369

Congo (Brazzaville) French Christian, traditionalist Brazzaville 1,2m 62 (2010) XAV (Central African franc) 490.872

Cote d’Ivoire French Muslim, Christian Yamoussoukro 0.19m 51 (2010) XOV (West African Franc) 490.872

Democratic Republic of Congo French Catholic Christian, Muslim Kinshasa 9,5m 35 (2010) CDF (Congolese Franc) 917.314

Djibouti French, Arabic Muslim Djibouti 0.6m 77 (2013) DJF (Dijiboutian Franc) 179.75

Egypt Arabic Sunni Muslim Cairo 10,9m 44 (2013) EGP (Egyptian Pound) 6.73

Equatorial Guinea Spanish, French Christian Malabo 0,1m 40 (2013) XAV (Central African franc) 490.872

Eritrea none Muslim, Christian Asmara 0,5m 21 (2013) ERN (Eritrean Nakfa) 15.1

Ethiopia Amharic Christian, Muslim Addis Ababa 3,6m 17 (2013) ETB (Ethiopian Birr) 18.396



76

IntroductionAFRICA BY NUMBERS

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

Country Official language/s Main religion/s Capital City Population Urban pop % Currency US$ Exchange April 2013

Gabon French Christian Libreville 0,6m 86 (2013) XAV (Central African franc) 490.872

Gambia English Muslim Banjul 0,03m 57 (2013) GMD (Gambian Dalasi) 33.992

Ghana English Christian, Muslim Accra 1,9m 52 (2013) GHS (Ghanian Cedi) 1.9

Guinea French Muslim Conakry 1,8m 35 (2013) GNF (Guinean Franc) 6,990.13

Guinea Bissau Portuguese Muslim, indigenous beliefs, Christian Bissau 0,4m 44 (2013) XOV (West African Franc) 488.865

Kenya Kiswahili, English Christian Nairobi 3,3m 24 (2013) KES (Kenya Shilling) 87.800

Lesotho English Christianity, Indigenous beliefs Maseru 0,1m 28 (2013) LSL (Basotho Loti) 8.841

Liberia English Christian, indigenous beliefs, Muslim Monrovia 1,5m 48 (2013) LRD (Liberian dollar) 74

Libya Arabic Sunni Muslim Tripoli 6,4m 78 (2013) LYD (Libyan Dinar) 1.258

Madagascar Malagasy, French Indigenous beliefs, Christian, Muslim Antananarivo 0,4m 33 (2013) MGA (Malagasy Ariary) 2,186.99

Malawi Chichewa, English Christian, Muslim Lilongwe 0,6m 16 (2013) MWK (Malawian Kwacha) 626,750

Mali French Muslim Bamako 1.3m 35 (2013) XOV (West African Franc) 488.865

Mauritania Arabic Muslim Nouakchott 0,7m 42 (2013) MRO ( Mauritanian Ouguiya) 298.125

Mauritius English Hindu, Christian, Muslim Port Louis 0,2m 42 (2013) MUR (Mauritian Rupee) 30.680

Morocco Arabic, French Muslim Rabat 1.7m 57 (2013) MAD (Moroccan Dirham) 8.417

Mozambique Portuguese Catholic, Muslim, Zionist Christian Maputo 1,2m 31 (2013) MZN (Mozambican Metical) 30.1649 

Namibia English Christian Windhoek 0.3m 38 (2013) NAD (Namibian Dollar) 8.911

Niger French Muslim Niamey 0,8m 18 (2013) XOV (West African Franc) 488.865

Nigeria English Muslim, Christian Abuja 0.2m 50 (2013) NGN (Nigerian Naira) 157.3

Rwanda Kinyarwanda, English, French Christian Kigali 0,7m 19 (2013) RWF (Rwandan Franc) 633.497



98

IntroductionAFRICA BY NUMBERS

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

Country Official language/s Main religion/s Capital City Population Urban pop % Currency US$ Exchange April 2013

Sao Tome and Principe Portuguese Christian Sao Tome 0,05m 63 (2013) STD (Sao Tomeian Dobra) 18,340

Senegal French Muslim Dakar 2.2 m 43 (2013) XOV (West African Franc) 488.865

Seychelles English Christian Victoria 0.02m 54 (2013) SCR (Seychelles Rupee) 12.5964 

Sierra Leone English Muslim, Christian, Indigenous beliefs Freetown 0.8m 39 (2013) SLL (Sierra Leonean Leone) 4,318.91

Somalia Somali, Arabic Sunni Muslim Mogadishu 2,6m 38 (2013) SOS (Somali Shilling) 1,570.97 

South Africa Afrikaans, English, IsiNdebele, IsiXhosa, 
IsiZulu, Sepedi, Sesotho, Setswana, SiSwati, 
Tshivenda, Xitsonga

Christian, Muslim, Hindu Tshwane 1.6 m 62 (2013) ZAR (South African Rand) 8.939

South Sudan English Traditional, Christian Juba 0.3m 18 (2013) SDG (Sudanese Pound) 4.413

Sudan Arabic, English Muslim Khartoum 4.5m 33 (2013) SDG (Sudanese Pound) 4.413

Swaziland English, siSwati Zionist, Catholic, Muslim Mbabane 0.07m 21 (2013) SZL (Swazi Lilangeni) 8.876

Tanzania Kiswahili, English Christian, Muslim, Indigenous beliefs Dodoma 0,2m 27 (2013) TZS (Tanzanian Shilling) 1,621.46 

Togo French Christian, Muslim, Indigenous beliefs Lome 1,6m 38 (2013) XOV (West African Franc) 488.865

Tunisia Arabic Muslim Khartoum 0,7m 66 (2013) TND (Tunisian Dinar) 1.568

Uganda Kiswahili, English Christian, Muslim Kampala 1,4m 16 (2013) UGX (Ugandan Shilling) 2,687.87

Zambia Bemba, Nyanja, Tonga, English Christian, Muslim, Hindu Lusaka 1,3m 1.267m (2013) ZMW (Zambian Kwacha) 5.32

Zimbabwe English, Shona, Sindebele Syncretic, Christian, Indigenous Harare 1.5 m 39 (2013) ZWD (Zimbabwean Dollar) 361.9



1110

IntroductionAFRICA BY NUMBERS

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

LENGTH OF INDEPENDENCE

Country Independence Years

Egypt 22-Feb-22 91

Ethiopia 5-May-41 72

Libya 24-Dec-51 62

Sudan 1-Jan-56 57

Tunisia 20-Mar-56 57

Morocco 7-Apr-56 57

Ghana 6-Mar-57 56

Guinea 2-Oct-58 55

Togo 27-Apr-60 53

Madagascar 26-Jun-60 53

Seychelles 29-Jun-60 53

Democratic Republic of Congo 30-Jun-60 53

Cameroon 1-Jul-60 53

Somalia 1-Jul-60 53

Benin 1-Aug-60 53

Niger 3-Aug 53

Burkina Faso 5-Aug-60 53

Cote d’Ivoire 7-Aug-60 53

Chad 11-Aug-60 53

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

LENGTH OF INDEPENDENCE

Country Independence Years

Central African Republic 13-Aug-60 53

Congo (Brazzaville) 15-Aug-60 53

Gabon 17-Aug-60 53

Senegal 20-Aug-60 53

Mali 22-Sep-60 53

Nigeria 1-Oct-60 53

Mauritania 28-Nov-60 53

Sierra Leone 27-Apr-61 52

South Africa 31-May-61 52

Tanzania 9-Dec-61 52

Burundi 1-Jul-62 51

Rwanda 1-Jul-62 51

Algeria 5-Jul-62 51

Uganda 9-Oct-62 51

Kenya 12-Dec-63 50

Malawi 6-Jul-64 49

Zambia 24-Oct-64 49

Gambia 18-Feb-65 48

Botswana 30-Sep-66 47

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

LENGTH OF INDEPENDENCE

Country Independence Years

Lesotho 4-Oct-66 47

Mauritius 12-Mar-68 45

Swaziland 6-Sep-68 45

Equatorial Guinea 12-Oct-68 45

Guinea Bissau 10-Sep-74 39

Mozambique 25-Jun-75 38

Cape Verde 5-Jul-75 38

Sao Tome and Principe 12-Jul-75 38

Angola 11-Nov-75 38

Comoros 6-Jul-76 37

Djibouti 27-Jun-77 36

Zimbabwe 18-Apr-80 33

Namibia 21-Mar 23

Eritrea 24-May-93 20

South Sudan 9-Jul-11 2

Liberia N/A



1312

IntroductionAFRICA BY NUMBERS

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

LARGEST POPULATIONS

Country Population (millions)

Namibia 2.3

Lesotho 2.2

South Sudan 2.2

Botswana 2

Gambia 1.8

Gabon 1.5

Guinea Bissau 1.5

Mauritius 1.3

Swaziland 1.1

Djibouti 0.9

Seychelles 0.9

Comoros 0.8

Equatorial Guinea 0.7

Cape Verde 0.5

Sao Tome and Principe 0.2

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

LARGEST POPULATIONS

Country Population (millions)

Nigeria 162.5

Ethiopia 84.7

Egypt 82.5

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

67.8

South Africa 50.6

Tanzania 46.2

Kenya 41.6

Algeria 36

Uganda 34.5

Sudan 34.3

Morocco 32.3

Ghana 25

Mozambique 24

Madagascar 21.3

Cote d’Ivoire 20.1

Cameroon 20

Angola 19.6

Burkina Faso 17

Niger 16

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

LARGEST POPULATIONS

Country Population (millions)

Mali 15.8

Malawi 15.4

Zambia 13.5

Senegal 12.8

Zimbabwe 12.8

Chad 11.5

Rwanda 10.9

Tunisia 10.7

Guinea 10.2

Somalia 9.6

Benin 9.1

Burundi 8.6

Libya 6.4

Togo 6.2

Sierra Leone 6

Eritrea 5.4

Central African Republic 4.5

Congo (Brazzaville) 4.1

Liberia 4.1

Mauritania 3.5



1514

IntroductionAFRICA BY NUMBERS

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

URBAN POPULATION PERCENTAGES HIGHEST POPULATION % UNDER 15

Country Urban 

%

Rural 

%

Country Population 

(m)

% under 

15

Gabon 86 14 Niger 16m 50

Libya 78 22 Chad 11.5m 49

Djibouti 77 23 Uganda 34.5m 49

Algeria 66 34 Angola 19.6m 48

Tunisia 66 34 Mali 15.8m 47

Sao Tome and Principe 63 37 Somalia 9.6m 47

Botswana 62 38 Zambia 13.5m 47

Congo (Brazzaville) 62 38 Burkina Faso 17m 46

South Africa 62 38 Gambia 1.8m 46

Cape Verde 61 39 Congo (Brazzaville) 4.1m 45

Angola 59 41 Malawi 15.4m 45

Central African Republic 57 43 Mozambique 24m 45

Gambia 57 43 Tanzania 46.2m 45

Morocco 57 43 Burundi 8.6m 44

Seychelles 54 46 Nigeria 162.5m 44

Ghana 52 48 Rwanda 10.9m 44

Cote d’Ivoire 51 49 Senegal 12.8m 44

Nigeria 50 50 Benin 9.1m 43

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

URBAN POPULATION PERCENTAGES HIGHEST POPULATION % UNDER 15

Country Urban 

%

Rural 

%

Country Population 

(m)

% under 

15

Liberia 48 52 Cameroon 20m 43

Cameroon 44 56 Eritrea 5.4m 43

Egypt 44 56 Ethiopia 84.7m 43

Guinea Bissau 44 56 Liberia 4.1m 43

Senegal 43 57 Madagascar 21.3m 43

Benin 42 58 Comoros 0.8m 42

Mauritania 42 58 Cote d’Ivoire 20.1m 42

Mauritius 42 58 Guinea 10.2m 42

Equatorial Guinea 40 60 Guinea Bissau 1.5m 42

Sierra Leone 39 61 Kenya 41.6m 42

Namibia 38 62 Sao Tome and Principe 0.2m 42

Somalia 38 62 Sierra Leone 6m 42

Togo 38 62 South Sudan 2.2m 42

Democratic Republic of Congo 35 65 Togo 6.2m 42

Guinea 35 65 Democratic Republic of Congo 67.8m 41

Mali 35 65 Sudan 34.3m 41

Madagascar 33 67 Central African Republic 4.5m 40

Sudan 33 67 Mauritania 3.5m 40



Development  Indicators

1716

AFRICA BY NUMBERS

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: INTRODUCTION

URBAN POPULATION PERCENTAGES HIGHEST POPULATION % UNDER 15

Country Urban 

%

Rural 

%

Country Population 

(m)

% under 

15

Mozambique 31 69 Zimbabwe 12.8m 40

Zimbabwe 29 71 Equatorial Guinea 0.7m 39

Chad 28 72 Ghana 25m 39

Comoros 28 72 Gabon 1.5m 38

Lesotho 28 72 Swaziland 1.1m 38

Tanzania 27 73 Lesotho 2.2m 37

Burkina Faso 26 74 Namibia 2.3m 37

Kenya 24 76 Botswana 2m 34

Eritrea 21 79 Djibouti 0.9m 34

Swaziland 21 79 Egypt 82.5m 31

Rwanda 19 81 Cape Verde 0.5m 30

Niger 18 82 South Africa 50.6m 30

South Sudan 18 82 Libya 6.4m 29

Ethiopia 17 83 Morocco 32.3m 28

Malawi 16 84 Algeria 36m 27

Uganda 16 84 Tunisia 10.7m 23

Zambia 12 88 Seychelles 0.9m 22

Burundi 11 89 Mauritius 1.3m 20

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Population Life 

expectancy

Adult 

Literacy

Urban 

population

Electricity Sanitation

% of 

population

% of total 

population

% of 

population

% of 

population

Algeria 36m 73 73% 73 99.3 95

Angola 19.6m 51 70 59 26.2 58

Benin 9.1m 56 42 45 24.8 13

Botswana 2m 53 84.5 62 45.4 62

Burkina Faso 17m 65 29 27 14.6 17

Burundi 8.6m 50 67 11 3.5 46

Cameroon 20m 51 71 27 48.7 49

Cape Verde 0.5m 74 84 63 20 61

Central African 
Republic

4.5m 48 56 39 3 34

Chad 11.5m 49 35 22 98.5 13

Comoros 0.8m 61 75 28 46 36

Congo (Brazzaville) 4.1m 57 64 37.1 18

Cote d’Ivoire 20.1m 55 56 51 47.3 24

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

67.8m 48 67 34 11.1 24

Djibouti 0.9m 57 77 50 50



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

1918

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Population Life 

expectancy

Adult 

Literacy

Urban 

population

Electricity Sanitation

% of 

population

% of total 

population

% of 

population

% of 

population

Egypt 82.5m 73 72 44 99.6 95

Equatorial Guinea 0.7m 51 94 40 27 51

Eritrea 5.4m 61 68 21 32 14

Ethiopia 84.7m 59 30 17 17 21

Gabon 1.5m 62 88 86 36.7 33

Gambia 1.8m 58 50 57 8 68

Ghana 25m 64 67 52 60.5 14

Guinea 10.2m 54 41 35 20 18

Guinea Bissau 1.5m 48 54 44 11 20

Kenya 41.6m 57 87 24 16.1 32

Lesotho 2.2m 48 90 28 16 26

Liberia 4.1m 56 61 48 1.7 18

Libya 6.4m 74 89 78 99.8 97

Madagascar 21.3m 66 65 33 19 51

Malawi 15.4m 54 75 16 9 51

Mali 15.8m 51 31 35 17 22

Mauritania 3.5m 58 57 42 30 26

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Population Life 

expectancy

Adult 

Literacy

Urban 

population

Electricity Sanitation

% of 

population

% of total 

population

% of 

population

% of 

population

Mauritius 1.3m 73 89 42 99.4 89

Morocco 32.3m 72 56 57 97 70

Mozambique 24m 50 56 31 11.7 18

Namibia 2.3m 52 89 62 34 32

Niger 16m 54 29 18 9 9

Nigeria 162.5m 51 61 50 50.6 31

Rwanda 10.9m 55 71 19 5 55

Sao Tome and Principe 0.2m 64 89 63 48 26

Senegal 12.8m 59 50 43 42 52

Seychelles 0.9m 72 92 54 96 97

Sierra Leone 6m 47 42 39 5 13

Somalia 9.6m 51 38 10 23

South Africa 50.6m 52 89 62 75 79

South Sudan 2.2m 18 30 55

Sudan 34.3m 61 71 33 35.9 26

Swaziland 1.1m 48 87 21 30 57

Tanzania 46.2m 58 73 27 13.9 10



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

2120

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Population Life 

expectancy

Adult 

Literacy

Urban 

population

Electricity Sanitation

% of 

population

% of total 

population

% of 

population

% of 

population

Togo 6.2m 57 57 38 20 13

Tunisia 10.7m 74 78 66 99.5 85

Uganda 34.5m 54 73 16 9 34

Zambia 13.5m 41 71.2 39 18.8 48

Zimbabwe 12.8m 51 92 39 41.5 40

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Running water Unemployed Living in 

proverty

Wealth gap 

(Gini %)

Infant mortality 

rate

% of 

population

% of 

economically 

active

% of 

population

per 100 000

Algeria 85 10.2 12.5 35.3 26

Angola 51 26 40.5 58.6 96

Benin 65 0.8 37.4 38.6 68

Botswana 96 7.5 30.3 61 20

Burkina Faso 72 77 46.7 39.8 82

Burundi 41 66.9 33.3 86

Cameroon 70 30 39.9 38.9 79

Cape Verde 80 21 26.6 50.5 18

Central African Republic 66 8 62 56.3 108

Chad 48 55 39.8 97

Comoros 85 20 44.8 64.3 59

Congo (Brazzaville) 71 50.1 47.3 64

Cote d’Ivoire 81 42.7 41.5 81

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

46 71.3 44.4 111

Djibouti 92 59 42 40 72



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

2322

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Running water Unemployed Living in 

proverty

Wealth gap 

(Gini %)

Infant mortality 

rate

% of 

population

% of 

economically 

active

% of 

population

per 100 000

Egypt 98 12.5 22 30.8 18

Equatorial Guinea 43 22.3 76.8 80

Eritrea 60 50 46

Ethiopia 42 20.5 29.2 29.8 52

Gabon 87 21 32.7 41.5 49

Gambia 86 48.4 47.3 58

Ghana 80 11 28.5 42.8 52

Guinea 70 53 39.4 79

Guinea Bissau 57 64.7 35.5 98

Kenya 57 40 45.9 47.7 48

Lesotho 78 45 56.6 52.5 63

Liberia 64 85 63.8 38.2 58

Libya 71 30 13

Madagascar 47 68.7 44.1 43

Malawi 76 53 39 53

Mali 60 30 47.4 33 98

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Running water Unemployed Living in 

proverty

Wealth gap 

(Gini %)

Infant mortality 

rate

% of 

population

% of 

economically 

active

% of 

population

per 100 000

Mauritania 60 42 40.5 76

Mauritius 100 8 8 13

Morocco 83 8.8 15 40.9 28

Mozambique 42 21 54.7 45.7 72

Namibia 93 51.2 55.8 63.9 30

Niger 42 59.5 34.6 66

Nigeria 47 23.9 70 48.8 78

Rwanda 65 44.9 50.8 38

Sao Tome and Principe 86 66.2 50.8 58

Senegal 77 48 50.8 39.2 47

Seychelles 87 2 65.8 12

Sierra Leone 53 70.2 42.5 119

Somalia 29 108

South Africa 93 24.4 23 63.1 35

South Sudan 68 20 50.6 45.5 76

Sudan 70 46.5 35.3 57



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

2524

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Running water Unemployed Living in 

proverty

Wealth gap 

(Gini %)

Infant mortality 

rate

% of 

population

% of 

economically 

active

% of 

population

per 100 000

Swaziland 60 40 69 51.5 69

Tanzania 54 33.4 37.6 45

Togo 59 61.7 34.4 73

Tunisia 94 18.8 3.8 41.4 14

Uganda 64 24.5 44.3 58

Zambia 58 14 64 54.6 53

Zimbabwe 81 95 68 50.1 43

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Maternal 

mortality rate

HIV/AIDS 

infection rate

Malaria 

infection rate

Human 

Development

HDI

per 100 000 % of population % of 

population

World ranking Africa 

ranking

Algeria 97 0.1 0.03 93 4

Angola 450 2 12.91 148 19

Benin 350 1.2 14.1 166 32

Botswana 160 24.8 0.05 119 8

Burkina Faso 300 1.2 27.87 183 48

Burundi 800 3.3 21.33 178 43

Cameroon 690 5.3 2.98 150 20

Cape Verde 79 0.04 0.007 132 12

Central African Republic 890 4.7 4.94 180 45

Chad 1100 3.4 4.58 184 49

Comoros 280 0.1 3.29 169 35

Congo (Brazzaville) 560 3.4 5.64 186 52

Cote d’Ivoire 400 3.4 12.74 142 16

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

540 1.3 10.13 168 34

Djibouti 200 2.5 0.06 164 30



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

2726

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Maternal 

mortality rate

HIV/AIDS 

infection rate

Malaria 

infection rate

Human 

Development 

Index

HDI

per 100 000 % of population % of 

population

World ranking Africa 

ranking

Egypt 66 0.1 n/a 112 7

Equatorial Guinea 240 5 4.69 136 14

Eritrea 240 0.8 0.73 181 46

Ethiopia 350 1.5 4.18 173 39

Gabon 230 5.2 29.45 106 6

Gambia 360 2 14.74 165 31

Ghana 350 1.8 12.98 135 13

Guinea 610 1.3 10.78 179 44

Guinea Bissau 790 2.5 4.65 176 41

Kenya 360 6.3 21.9 145 18

Lesotho 620 23.6 n/a 158 26

Liberia 770 1.5 50.24 174 40

Libya 58 0.3 n/a 64 2

Madagascar 240 0.2 1.05 151 21

Malawi 460 11 34.7 170 36

Mali 540 1 8.16 182 47

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Maternal 

mortality rate

HIV/AIDS 

infection rate

Malaria 

infection rate

Human 

Development 

Indext

HDI

per 100 000 % of population % of 

population

World ranking Africa 

ranking

Mauritania 510 0.7 4.09 155 25

Mauritius 60 1 n/a 80 3

Morocco 100 0.1 n/a 130 11

Mozambique 490 11.5 7.34 185 50

Namibia 200 13.1 0.61 128 10

Niger 590 0.8 16.66 186 51

Nigeria 630 3.6 2.08 153 23

Rwanda 340 2.9 1.9 167 33

Sao Tome and Principe 70 1 3.85 144 17

Senegal 370 0.9 7.07 154 24

Seychelles 0.37 n/a 46 1

Sierra Leone 890 1.6 10.65 177 42

Somalia 1000 0.7 0.43 n/a n/a

South Africa 300 17.8 0.01 121 9

South Sudan 3.1 7.71 n/a n/a

Sudan 730 1.1 3.63 171 37



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

2928

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

Country Maternal 

mortality rate

HIV/AIDS 

infection rate

Malaria 

infection rate

Human 

Development 

Index

HDI

per 100 000 % of population % of 

population

World ranking Africa 

ranking

Swaziland 320 25.9 0.06 141 15

Tanzania 460 5.6 11.8 152 22

Togo 300 3.2 8.43 159 27

Tunisia 56 0.1 n/a 94 5

Uganda 310 6.5 34.26 161 28

Zambia 440 13.5 34.19 163 29

Zimbabwe 570 14.3 2.5 172 38

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR MATERNAL MORTALITY

Country Maternal mortality 

rate

Chad 1100

Somalia 1000

Sierra Leone 890

Central African Republic 890

Burundi 800

Guinea Bissau 790

Liberia 770

Sudan 730

Cameroon 690

Nigeria 630

Lesotho 620

Guinea 610

Niger 590

Zimbabwe 570

Congo (Brazzaville) 560

Democratic Republic of Congo 540

Mali 540

Mauritania 510

Mozambique 490

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR MATERNAL MORTALITY

Country Maternal mortality 

rate

Tanzania 460

Malawi 460

Angola 450

Zambia 440

Cote d’Ivoire 400

Senegal 370

Kenya 360

Gambia 360

Ghana 350

Benin 350

Ethiopia 350

Rwanda 340

Swaziland 320

Uganda 310

South Africa 300

Togo 300

Burkina Faso 300

Comoros 280

Equatorial Guinea 240



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

3130

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR MATERNAL MORTALITY

Country Maternal mortality 

rate

Madagascar 240

Eritrea 240

Gabon 230

Namibia 200

Djibouti 200

Botswana 160

Morocco 100

Algeria 97

Cape Verde 79

Sao Tome and Principe 70

Egypt 66

Mauritius 60

Libya 58

Tunisia 56

Seychelles

South Sudan

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR HIV INFECTIONS  

(PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION)

Country HIV/AIDS 

infection 

rate

Population

Swaziland 25.9 1,1m

Botswana 24.8 2m

Lesotho 23.6 2,2m

South Africa 17.8 50,6m

Zimbabwe 14.3 12,8m

Zambia 13.5 13,5m

Namibia 13.1 2,3m

Mozambique 11.5 24m

Malawi 11 15,4m

Uganda 6.5 34,5m

Kenya 6.3 41,6m

Tanzania 5.6 46,2m

Cameroon 5.3 20m

Gabon 5.2 1,5m

Equatorial Guinea 5 0,7m

Central African Republic 4.7 4,5m

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR HIV INFECTIONS  

(PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION)

Country HIV/AIDS 

infection 

rate

Population

Nigeria 3.6 162,5m

Cote d’Ivoire 3.4 20,1m

Chad 3.4 11,5m

Congo (Brazzaville) 3.4 4,1m

Burundi 3.3 8,6m

Togo 3.2 6,2m

South Sudan 3.1 2,2m

Rwanda 2.9 10,9m

Djibouti 2.5 0,9m

Guinea Bissau 2.5 1,5m

Angola 2 19,6m

Gambia 2 1,8m

Ghana 1.8 25m

Sierra Leone 1.6 6m

Ethiopia 1.5 84,7m

Liberia 1.5 4,1m



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

3332

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR HIV INFECTIONS  

(PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION)

Country HIV/AIDS 

infection 

rate

Population

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

1.3 67,8m

Guinea 1.3 10,2m

Benin 1.2 9,1m

Burkina Faso 1.2 17m

Sudan 1.1 34,3m

Mauritius 1 1,3m

Sao Tome and Principe 1 0,2m

Mali 1 15,8m

Senegal 0.9 12,8m

Eritrea 0.8 5,4m

Niger 0.8 16m

Mauritania 0.7 3,5m

Somalia 0.7 9,6m

Seychelles 0.37 0,9m

Libya 0.3 6,4m

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR HIV INFECTIONS  

(PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION)

Country HIV/AIDS 

infection 

rate

Population

Madagascar 0.2 21,3m

Algeria 0.1 36m

Tunisia 0.1 10,7m

Egypt 0.1 82,5m

Morocco 0.1 32,3m

Comoros 0.1 0,8m

Cape Verde 0.04 0,5m

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

LIFE EXPECTANCY RANKING FROM BEST TO WORST

Country Population Life 

expectancy

Cape Verde 0.5m 74

Libya 6.4m 74

Tunisia 10.7m 74

Algeria 36m 73

Egypt 82.5m 73

Mauritius 1.3m 73

Morocco 32.3m 72

Seychelles 0.9m 72

Madagascar 21.3m 66

Burkina Faso 17m 65

Ghana 25m 64

Sao Tome and Principe 0.2m 64

Gabon 1.5m 62

Comoros 0.8m 61

Eritrea 5.4m 61

Sudan 34.3m 61

Ethiopia 84.7m 59

Senegal 12.8m 59

Gambia 1.8m 58

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

LIFE EXPECTANCY RANKING FROM BEST TO WORST

Country Population Life 

expectancy

Mauritania 3.5m 58

Tanzania 46.2m 58

Congo (Brazzaville) 4.1m 57

Djibouti 0.9m 57

Kenya 41.6m 57

Togo 6.2m 57

Benin 9.1m 56

Liberia 4.1m 56

Cote d’Ivoire 20.1m 55

Rwanda 10.9m 55

Guinea 10.2m 54

Malawi 15.4m 54

Niger 16m 54

Uganda 34.5m 54

Botswana 2m 53

Namibia 2.3m 52

South Africa 50.6m 52

Angola 19.6m 51

Cameroon 20m 51



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

3534

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

LIFE EXPECTANCY RANKING FROM BEST TO WORST

Country Population Life 

expectancy

Equatorial Guinea 0.7m 51

Mali 15.8m 51

Nigeria 162.5m 51

Somalia 9.6m 51

Zimbabwe 12.8m 51

Burundi 8.6m 50

Mozambique 24m 50

Chad 11.5m 49

Central African Republic 4.5m 48

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

67.8m 48

Guinea Bissau 1.5m 48

Lesotho 2.2m 48

Swaziland 1.1m 48

Sierra Leone 6m 47

Zambia 13.5m 41

South Sudan

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR PERCENTAGE OF UNEMPLOYED 

POPULATION

Country Population % Unemployed

Zimbabwe 12.8m 95

Liberia 4.1m 85

Burkina Faso 17m 77

Djibouti 0.9m 59

Namibia 2.3m 51

Senegal 12.8m 48

Lesotho 2.2m 45

Kenya 41.6m 40

Swaziland 1.1m 40

Cameroon 20m 30

Libya 6.4m 30

Mali 15.8m 30

Angola 19.6m 26

South Africa 50.6m 24

Nigeria 162.5m 24

Equatorial Guinea 0.7m 22

Cape Verde 0.5m 21

Gabon 1.5m 21

Mozambique 24m 21

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR PERCENTAGE OF UNEMPLOYED 

POPULATION

Country Population % Unemployed

Ethiopia 84.7m 21

Comoros 0.8m 20

South Sudan 2.2m 20

Tunisia 10.7m 19

Zambia 13.5m 14

Egypt 82.5m 13

Ghana 25m 11

Algeria 36m 10

Morocco 32.3m 9

Central African 
Republic

4.5m 8

Mauritius 1.3m 8

Botswana 2m 8

Seychelles 0.9m 2

Benin 9.1m 1

Burundi 8.6m

Chad 11.5m

Congo (Brazzaville) 4.1m

Cote d’Ivoire 20.1m



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

3736

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

RANKING FOR PERCENTAGE OF UNEMPLOYED 

POPULATION

Country Population % Unemployed

Democratic Republic 
of Congo

67.8m

Eritrea 5.4m

Gambia 1.8m

Guinea 10.2m

Guinea Bissau 1.5m

Madagascar 21.3m

Malawi 15.4m

Mauritania 3.5m

Niger 16m

Rwanda 10.9m

Sao Tome and 
Principe

0.2m 

Sierra Leone 6m

Somalia 9.6m

Sudan 34.3m

Tanzania 46.2m

Togo 6.2m

Uganda 34.5m

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

HEALTH INDICATORS AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT INDEX RANKINGS

Country Maternal 

mortality rate

HIV/AIDS 

infection rate

Malaria 

infection rate

Human 

Development

HDI 

Africa ranking

Seychelles 0.37 n/a 46 1

Libya 58 0.3 n/a 64 2

Mauritius 60 1 n/a 80 3

Algeria 97 0.1 0.03 93 4

Tunisia 56 0.1 n/a 94 5

Gabon 230 5.2 29.45 106 6

Egypt 66 0.1 n/a 112 7

Botswana 160 24.8 0.05 119 8

South Africa 300 17.8 0.01 121 9

Namibia 200 13.1 0.61 128 10

Morocco 100 0.1 n/a 130 11

Cape Verde 79 0.04 0.007 132 12

Ghana 350 1.8 12.98 135 13

Equatorial Guinea 240 5 4.69 136 14

Swaziland 320 25.9 0.06 141 15

Cote d’Ivoire 400 3.4 12.74 142 16

Sao Tome and Principe 70 1 3.85 144 17

Kenya 360 6.3 21.9 145 18

Angola 450 2 12.91 148 19



Development  IndicatorsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

3938

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

HEALTH INDICATORS AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT INDEX RANKINGS

Country Maternal 

mortality rate

HIV/AIDS 

infection rate

Malaria 

infection rate

Human 

Development

HDI 

Africa ranking

Cameroon 690 5.3 2.98 150 20

Madagascar 240 0.2 1.05 151 21

Tanzania 460 5.6 11.8 152 22

Nigeria 630 3.6 2.08 153 23

Senegal 370 0.9 7.07 154 24

Mauritania 510 0.7 4.09 155 25

Lesotho 620 23.6 n/a 158 26

Togo 300 3.2 8.43 159 27

Uganda 310 6.5 34.26 161 28

Zambia 440 13.5 34.19 163 29

Djibouti 200 2.5 0.06 164 30

Gambia 360 2 14.74 165 31

Benin 350 1.2 14.1 166 32

Rwanda 340 2.9 1.9 167 33

Democratic Republic 
of Congo

540 1.3 10.13 168 34

Comoros 280 0.1 3.29 169 35

Malawi 460 11 34.7 170 36

Sudan 730 1.1 3.63 171 37

DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS

HEALTH INDICATORS AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT INDEX RANKINGS

Country Maternal 

mortality rate

HIV/AIDS 

infection rate

Malaria 

infection rate

Human 

Development

HDI 

Africa ranking

Zimbabwe 570 14.3 2.5 172 38

Ethiopia 350 1.5 4.18 173 39

Liberia 770 1.5 50.24 174 40

Guinea Bissau 790 2.5 4.65 176 41

Sierra Leone 890 1.6 10.65 177 42

Burundi 800 3.3 21.33 178 43

Guinea 610 1.3 10.78 179 44

Central African 
Republic

890 4.7 4.94 180 45

Eritrea 240 0.8 0.73 181 46

Mali 540 1 8.16 182 47

Burkina Faso 300 1.2 27.87 183 48

Chad 1100 3.4 4.58 184 49

Mozambique 490 11.5 7.34 185 50

Niger 590 0.8 16.66 186 51

Congo (Brazzaville) 560 3.4 5.64 186 52

Somalia 1000 0.7 0.43 n/a n/a

South Sudan 3.1 7.71 n/a n/a



EconomyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

4140

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

Country GDP (Billions $) GDP growth 2013 Per Capita GDP Main Export % Unemployed % in poverty Wealth gap (Gini %)

Algeria 214.45 3.38 5 432 Petroleum oil 10.2 12.5 35.3

Angola 123.9 5.5 5777 Petroleum oil 26 40.5 58.6

Benin 8.1 3.8 801 Petroleum oil 0.8 37.4 38.6

Botswana 18.2 4.1 7220 Diamonds 7.5 30.3 61

Burkina Faso 11 7 643 Cotton 77 46.7 39.8

Burundi 2.9 4.5 282 Coffee 66.9 33.3

Cameroon 25.9 5 1290 Petroleum oil 30 39.9 38.9

Cape Verde 2 4.4 3482 Tuna 21 26.6 50.5

Central African Republic 2.2 4.2 439 Wood 8 62 56.3

Chad 9.6 2.4 1076 Petroleum oil 55 39.8

Comoros 0.6 3.5 814 Cloves 20 44.8 64.3

Congo 13.9 5.3 3384 Petroleum oil 50.1 47.3

Cote d’Ivoire 26 7 1051 Cocoa 42.7 41.5

Democratic Republic of Congo 19.3 8.2 261 Copper 71.3 44.4

Djibouti 1.46 4.98 1399 Live animals 59 42 40

Egypt 275.9 3 3024 Petroleum oil 12.5 22 30.8

Equatorial Guinea 22.1 6.1 32506 Petroleum oil 22.3 76.8

Eritrea 3.5 3.4 557 Sheep 50

Ethiopia 47.1 6.5 461 Coffee 20.5 29.2 29.8

Gabon 16.4 2 12411 Petroleum oil 21 32.7 41.5



EconomyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

4342

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

Country GDP (Billions $) GDP growth 2013 Per Capita GDP Main Export % Unemployed % in poverty Wealth gap (Gini %)

Gambia 1 9.7 511 Cashew nuts 48.4 47.3

Ghana 42.6 7.8 1467 Cocoa 11 28.5 42.8

Guinea 6.2 5 539 Aluminium ore 53 39.4

Guinea-Bissau 0.9 5.7 581 Cashew nuts 64.7 35.5

Kenya 49.8 5.6 952 Black tea 40 45.9 47.7

Lesotho 2.8 4.7 1182 Diamonds 45 56.6 52.5

Liberia 1.9 7.9 416 Natural rubber 85 63.8 38.2

Libya 97.6 16.7 11586 Petroleum oil 30

Madagascar 10.5 2.6 451 Shrimps and prawns 68.7 44.1

Malawi 4.5 5.7 291 Tobacco 53 39

Mali 9.9 3 659 Cotton 30 47.4 33

Mauritania 4.4 6.9 1029 Tuna 42 40.5

Mauritius 12.4 3.7 9709 Tuna 8 8

Morocco 103.3 5.5 3107 Phosphoric acid 8.8 15 40.9

Mozambique 15.8 8.4 617 Aluminium ore 21 54.7 45.7

Namibia 12.8 4.1 5107 Uranium 51.2 55.8 63.9

Niger 7 6.6 400 Uranium 59.5 34.6

Nigeria 293.1 6.7 1727 Petroleum oil 23.9 70 48.8

Rwanda 7.7 7.5 599 Coffee 44.9 50.8

Sao Tome e Principe 0.3 5.5 1486 Cocoa 66.2 50.8



EconomyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

4544

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

Country GDP (Billions $) GDP growth 2013 Per Capita GDP Main Export % Unemployed % in poverty Wealth gap (Gini %)

Senegal 14.6 4.3 962 Petroleum oil 48 50.8 39.2

Seychelles 1 3.5 10014 Tuna 2 65.8

Sierra Leone 4.1 7.5 652 Diamonds 70.2 42.5

Somalia n/a n/a n/a Goats

South Africa 402.2 3 7284 Platinum 24.4 23 63.1

South Sudan 17.9 69.6 n/a 20 50.6 45.5

Sudan 47.3 0 1128 Petroleum oil 46.5 35.3

Swaziland 3.6 3036 Raw sugar 40 69 51.5

Tanzania 30.7 6.8 628 Precious metal ores 33.4 37.6

Togo 3.8 5.3 550 Cocoa 61.7 34.4

Tunisia 45.6 3.3 4130 Petroleum oil 18.8 3.8 41.4

Uganda 21.7 5.7 665 Coffee 24.5 44.3

Zambia 21.3 8.2 2003 Copper 14 64 54.6

Zimbabwe 12.3 6 659 Tobacco 95 68 50.1



EconomyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

4746

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF COUNTRIES BY GDP SIZE

Country GDP (Billions $)

South Africa 402,2

Nigeria 293.1

Egypt 275.9

Algeria 214.5

Angola 123.9

Morocco 103.3

Libya 97.6

Kenya 49.8

Sudan 47.3

Ethiopia 47.1

Tunisia 45.6

Ghana 42.6

Tanzania 30.7

Cote d’Ivoire 26

Cameroon 25.9

Equatorial Guinea 22.1

Uganda 21.7

Zambia 21.3

Democratic Republic of Congo 19.3

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF COUNTRIES BY GDP SIZE

Country GDP (Billions $)

Botswana 18.2

South Sudan 17.9

Gabon 16.4

Mozambique 15.8

Senegal 14.6

Congo 13.9

Namibia 12.8

Mauritius 12.4

Zimbabwe 12.3

Burkina Faso 11

Madagascar 10.5

Mali 9.9

Chad 9.6

Benin 8.1

Rwanda 7.7

Niger 7

Guinea 6.2

Malawi 4.5

Mauritania 4.4

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF COUNTRIES BY GDP SIZE

Country GDP (Billions $)

Sierra Leone 4.1

Togo 3.8

Swaziland 3.6

Eritrea 3.5

Burundi 2.9

Lesotho 2.8

Central African Republic 2.2

Cape Verde 2

Liberia 1.9

Djibouti 1.46

Gambia 1

Seychelles 1

Guinea-Bissau 0.9

Comoros 0.6

Sao Tome e Principe 0.3



EconomyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

4948

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

HIGHEST GROWTH RATES (2013)

Country GDP growth 2013

South Sudan 69.6

Libya 16.7

Gambia 9.7

Mozambique 8.4

Democratic Republic of Congo 8.2

Zambia 8.2

Liberia 7.9

Ghana 7.8

Rwanda 7.5

Sierra Leone 7.5

Burkina Faso 7

Cote d’Ivoire 7

Mauritania 6.9

Tanzania 6.8

Nigeria 6.7

Niger 6.6

Ethiopia 6.5

Equatorial Guinea 6.1

Zimbabwe 6

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

HIGHEST GROWTH RATES (2013)

Country GDP growth 2013

Guinea-Bissau 5.7

Malawi 5.7

Uganda 5.7

Kenya 5.6

Angola 5.5

Morocco 5.5

Sao Tome e Principe 5.5

Congo 5.3

Togo 5.3

Cameroon 5

Guinea 5

Djibouti 4.9

Lesotho 4.7

Burundi 4.5

Cape Verde 4.5

Senegal 4.3

Central African Republic 4.2

Botswana 4.1

Namibia 4.1

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

HIGHEST GROWTH RATES (2013)

Country GDP growth 2013

Benin 3.8

Mauritius 3.7

Comoros 3.5

Seychelles 3.5

Eritrea 3.4

Algeria 3.4

Tunisia 3.3

Egypt 3

Mali 3

South Africa 3

Madagascar 2.6

Chad 2.4

Gabon 2

Sudan 0

Swaziland -1



EconomyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

5150

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF COUNTRIES IN TERMS OF  

PER CAPITA GDP

Country Per Capita GDP $

Equatorial Guinea 32506

Gabon 12411

Libya 11586

Seychelles 10014

Mauritius 9709

South Africa 7284

Botswana 7220

Angola 5777

Algeria 5432

Namibia 5107

Tunisia 4130

Cape Verde 3482

Congo 3384

Morocco 3107

Swaziland 3036

Egypt 3024

Zambia 2003

Nigeria 1727

Sao Tome e Principe 1486

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF COUNTRIES IN TERMS OF  

PER CAPITA GDP

Country Per Capita GDP $

Ghana 1467

Djibouti 1399

Cameroon 1290

Lesotho 1182

Sudan 1128

Chad 1076

Cote d’Ivoire 1051

Mauritania 1029

Senegal 962

Kenya 952

Comoros 814

Benin 801

Uganda 665

Mali 659

Zimbabwe 659

Sierra Leone 652

Burkina Faso 643

Tanzania 628

Mozambique 617

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF COUNTRIES IN TERMS OF  

PER CAPITA GDP

Country Per Capita GDP $

Rwanda 599

Guinea-Bissau 581

Eritrea 557

Togo 550

Guinea 539

Gambia 511

Ethiopia 461

Madagascar 451

Central African Republic 439

Liberia 416

Niger 400

Malawi 291

Burundi 282

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

261

South Sudan



EconomyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

5352

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION LIVING IN 

POVERTY

Country Population % in Poverty

Equatorial Guinea 0.7m 76.8

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

67.8m 71.3

Sierra Leone 6m 70.2

Nigeria 162.5m 70

Swaziland 1.1m 69

Madagascar 21.3m 68.7

Zimbabwe 12.8m 68

Burundi 8.6m 66.9

Sao Tome and Principe 0.2m 66.2

Guinea Bissau 1.5m 64.7

Zambia 13.5m 64

Liberia 4.1m 63.8

Central African Republic 4.5m 62

Togo 6.2m 61.7

Niger 16m 59.5

Lesotho 2.2m 56.6

Namibia 2.3m 55.8

Chad 11.5m 55

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION LIVING  

IN POVERTY

Country Population % in Poverty

Mozambique 24m 54.7

Guinea 10.2m 53

Malawi 15.4m 53

Senegal 12.8m 50.8

South Sudan 2.2m 50.6

Congo (Brazzaville) 4.1m 50.1

Eritrea 5.4m 50

Gambia 1.8m 48.4

Mali 15.8m 47.4

Burkina Faso 17m 46.7

Sudan 34.3m 46.5

Kenya 41.6m 45.9

Rwanda 10.9m 44.9

Comoros 0.8m 44.8

Cote d’Ivoire 20.1m 42.7

Djibouti 0.9m 42

Mauritania 3.5m 42

Angola 19.6m 40.5

Cameroon 20m 39.9

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

RANKING OF PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION LIVING  

IN POVERTY

Country Population % in Poverty

Benin 9.1m 37.4

Tanzania 46.2m 33.4

Gabon 1.5m 32.7

Botswana 2m 30.3

Ethiopia 84.7m 29.2

Ghana 25m 28.5

Cape Verde 0.5m 26.6

Uganda 34.5m 24.5

South Africa 50.6m 23

Egypt 82.5m 22

Morocco 32.3m 15

Algeria 36m 12.5

Mauritius 1.3m 8

Tunisia 10.7m 3.8

Libya 6.4m

Seychelles 0.9m 

Somalia 9.6m



EconomyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

5554

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

INEQUALITY MEASURED IN TERMS OF THE  

GINI COEFFICIENT

Seychelles 65.8

Equatorial Guinea 65

Comoros 64.3

Namibia 63.9

South Africa 63.1

Botswana 61

Angola 58.6

Central African Republic 56.3

Zambia 54.6

Lesotho 52.5

Swaziland 51.5

Rwanda 50.8

Sao Tome and Principe 50.8

Cape Verde 50.5

Zimbabwe 50.1

Nigeria 48.8

Kenya 47.7

Congo (Brazzaville) 47.3

Gambia 47.3

Mozambique 45.7

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

INEQUALITY MEASURED IN TERMS OF THE  

GINI COEFFICIENT

South Sudan 45.5

Democratic Republic of Congo 44.4

Uganda 44.3

Madagascar 44.1

Ghana 42.8

Sierra Leone 42.5

Cote d’Ivoire 41.5

Gabon 41.5

Tunisia 41.4

Morocco 40.9

Mauritania 40.5

Djibouti 40

Burkina Faso 39.8

Chad 39.8

Guinea 39.4

Senegal 39.2

Malawi 39

Cameroon 38.9

Benin 38.6

Liberia 38.2

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: ECONOMY

INEQUALITY MEASURED IN TERMS OF THE  

GINI COEFFICIENT

Tanzania 37.6

Guinea Bissau 35.5

Algeria 35.3

Sudan 35.3

Niger 34.6

Togo 34.4

Burundi 33.3

Mali 33

Egypt 30.8

Ethiopia 29.8

Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea

Libya

Mauritius

Somalia



DemocracyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

5756

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Country Parliamentary 

parties (2012)

Ruling party In power 

since

Algeria 11 FLN (National Liberation Front) 1954

Angola 3 major MPLA (Movement for the Liberation of Angola 1975

Benin 21 FCBE (Cauri Forces for an Emerging Benin) 2008

Botswana 9 BDP (Botswana Democratic Party) 1966

Burkina Faso 20 CDP (Congress for Democracy and Progress) 1992

Burundi 6 CNDD-FDD (National Council for the Defence of 
Democracy - Front for the Defence of Democracy)

2005

Cameroon 2 major, 7 in total CPDM (Cameroon People’s Democratic Movement) 1960

Cape Verde 7 PAICV (African Party for the Independence of Cape 
Verde)

2001

Central African Republic 7 Seleka Coalition 2003

Chad 15 MPS (Patriotic Salvation Movement) 1990

Comoros 2 Pro-presidential candidates 2010

Congo (Brazzaville) 8 PCT (Congolese Workers’ Party) 1997

Cote d’Ivoire 5 RDR (Rally of the Republicans) 1990

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

21 PPRD (People for the Reconstruction of Democracy) 2006

Djibouti 1 major, 9 in total UMP (Union for the Presidential Majority) 2003

Egypt 83 Freedom and Justice Party 2012

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Country Parliamentary 

parties (2012)

Ruling party In power 

since

Equatorial Guinea 1 dominant, 6 larger 
minor 

PDGE (Democratic Party of Equatorial Guinea) 1999

Eritrea 1 PFDJ (People’s Front for Democracy and Justice) 1993

Ethiopia 1 dominant, 27 in total EPRDF (Ethiopian People’s Revolutionary Democratic 
Front)

1991

Gabon 1 dominant, 10 in total PDG (Gabonese Democratic Party) 1967

Gambia 1 dominant, 10 in total APRC (Alliance for Patriotic Reorientation and 
Construction)

1999

Ghana 2 dominant, 23 others NDC (National Democratic Congress) 1992

Guinea 9 Alpha Conde 2010

Guinea Bissau 17 PAIGC (African Party for the Independence of Guinea 
and Cape Verde)

2012

Kenya 2 dominant, 53 in total KANU (Kenya African National Union) 1963

Lesotho 1 dominant, 21 in total DC (Democratic Congress) 1998

Liberia 10 Unity Party (UN) 2005

Libya 6 Independents 2011

Madagascar 1 dominant, 16 in total Escopol (Space for Concerted Political Action) 2009

Malawi 15 Democratic Progressive Party (DPP) 2004

Mali 10 Alliance for Democracy and Progress 2002



DemocracyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

5958

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Country Parliamentary 

parties (2012)

Ruling party In power 

since

Mauritania 12 Independents 2009

Mauritius 13 Labour Party (PTR) - Mauritanian Social Democrat 
Party (PMSD) - Militant Socialist Movement (MSM)

2003

Morocco 24 PJD (Justice and Development Party) 2011

Mozambique 2 dominant, 18 in total FRELIMO (Mozambican Liberation Front) 1975

Namibia 1 dominant, 10 in total SWAPO (South West African People’s Organisation) 1990

Niger 4 dominant PNDS (Niger Party for Democracy and Socialism) 2011

Nigeria 7 PDP (People’s Democratic Party) 2011

Rwanda 1 dominant, 10 in total Rwandan Patriotic Front (FPR) 1994

Sao Tome and Principe 6 ADI (Independent Democratic Alliance) 2011

Senegal 22 Benno Bokk Yaakaar (BBY) 2012

Seychelles 2 dominant, 3 in total Seychelles People’s Progressive Front  1977

Sierra Leone 10 All People’s Congress (APC) 2007

Somalia 15 Federal Government of Somalia 2012

South Africa 1 dominant, 14 in total ANC (African National Congress) 1994

South Sudan 6 Sudan People’s Liberation Movement (SPLM) 2011

Sudan 17 NCP (National Congress Party) 1989

Swaziland 9 King Mswati III 1986

Tanzania 6 Tanzania African National Union (TANU) 2005

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Country Parliamentary 

parties (2012)

Ruling party In power 

since

Togo 13 PRT (Togolese People’s Rally) 1963

Tunisia 17 main, over 70 in total Ennahdha 2011

Uganda 12 NRM (National Resistance Movement) 1986

Zambia 5 Patriotic Front (PF) 2011

Zimbabwe 1 dominant, 15 in total ZANU-PF (Zimbabwean African National Union - 
Patriotic Front)

1980



DemocracyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

6160

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Country Head of state In power 

since

Years Elections 

since ‘89

Last 

election

Democracy 

Index

Algeria President Abdelaziz Bouteflika 1999 14 4 2009 3.44

Angola José Eduardo dos Santos 1979 34 3 2012 3.32

Benin President Thomas  
Boni Yayi

2006 7 5 2011 6.06

Botswana President Seretse Khama Ian Khama 2008 5 4 2009 7.63

Burkina Faso President Blaise Compaore 1987 26 4 2010 3.59

Burundi President Pierre Nkurunziza 2005 8 2 2010 4.01

Cameroon President Paul Biya 1982 31 4 2011 3.41

Cape Verde President Jorge Carlos Fonseca 2011 2 5 2011 7.92

Central African 
Republic

Michel Djotodia 2013 1 5 2011 1.82

Chad President Idriss Deby 1990 23 4 2011 1.62

Comoros President Ikililou Dhoinine 2011 2 5 2010 3.52

Congo (Brazzaville) President Denis Sassou-Nguesso 1997 16 3 2009 2.89

Cote d’Ivoire President Alassane Ouattara 2011 2 4 2010 3.08

Democratic Republic 
of Congo

President Joseph Kabila 2001 11 2 2011 2.15

Djibouti President Ismael Omar Guelleh 1999 14 4 2011 2.68

Egypt Acting President Adly Mansour 2013 1 4 2012 3.95

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Country Head of state In power 

since

Years Elections 

since ‘89

Last 

election

Democracy 

Index

Equatorial Guinea President Brig. Gen. (Rtd) Theodoro 
Obiang’ Nguema Mbasogo

1979 34 3 2009 1.77

Eritrea President Isaias Afeworki 1993 20 1 1993 2.31

Ethiopia President Hailemariam Desalegn 2012 1 4 2010 3.79

Gabon President Ali Ben Bongo 2009 4 4 2009 3.48

Gambia President Yahya Abdul-Azziz Jemus 
Junkung Jammeh

1996 17 5 2011 3.38

Ghana President John Dramani Mahama 2012 1 6 2012 6.02

Guinea President Alpha Conde 2010 2 4 2010 2.79

Guinea Bissau President Manuel serifo Nhamadjo 2012-2012 
(position 
vacant)

1 5 2012 1.99

Kenya President Uhuru Kenyatta 2013 1 5 2013 4.71

Lesotho President Bethuel Pakalitha Mosisili 1996 17 5 2012 6.33

Liberia President Ellen Johnson Sirleaf 2006 7 3 2011 5.07

Libya None at present n/a 1 2012 3.55

Madagascar President Andry Rajoelina 2009 4 4 2006 3.93

Malawi President Joyce Banda 2012 1 4 2009 5.84

Mali President Dioncounda Traore 2013 1 4 2007 6.36

Mauritania President Abdel Aziz 2009 4 5 2009 4.17



DemocracyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

6362

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Country Head of state In power 

since

Years Elections 

since ‘89

Last 

election

Democracy 

Index

Mauritius President Sir Anerood Jugnauth 2012 1 5 2010 8.04

Morocco King Hassan II 1999 14 5 2011 3.83

Mozambique President Armando Guebuza 2005 8 4 2009 4.9

Namibia President Hifikepunye Lucas 
Pohamba

2005 8 4 2009 6.24

Niger President Mahamadou Issoufou 2011 2 5 2011 4.16

Nigeria President Goodluck Jonathan 2010 3 5 2011 3.83

Rwanda President Paul Kagame 2000 13 2 2010 3.25

Sao Tome and Principe President Manuel Pinto da Costa 2011 2 5 2011

Senegal President Macky Sall 2012 1 4 2012 5.51

Seychelles President James Alix Michel 2004 9 5 2011

Sierra Leone President Ernest Bai Koroma 2007 6 4 2012 4.51

Somalia  Abdulkassim Salat Hassan 2012 1 1 2012

South Africa President Jacob Zuma 2009 4 4 2009 7.79

South Sudan President Salva Kiir Mayardit 2005 8 1 2010

Sudan President Omar Hassan Ahmed 
al-Bashir

1989 24 3 2010 2.38

Swaziland King Mswati III 1986 27 4 2008 3.26

Tanzania President Jakaya Kikwete 2005 8 5 2010 5.64

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Country Head of state In power 

since

Years Elections 

since ‘89

Last 

election

Democracy 

Index

Togo President Faure Gnassingbe 2005 8 5 2010 3.45

Tunisia President Moncef Marzoukiwas 2011 2 5 2011 5.53

Uganda President Yoweri Museveni 1986 27 4 2011 5.13

Zambia President Michael Sata 2011 2 6 2011 6.19

Zimbabwe President Robert Mugabe 1987 26 5 2013 2.68



DemocracyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

6564

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

LONGEST SERVING PRESIDENTS

Country Head of state In power since Years 

Angola José Eduardo dos Santos 1979 34

Equatorial Guinea President Brig. Gen. (Rtd) Theodoro Obiang’ 
Nguema Mbasogo

1979 34

Zimbabwe President Robert Mugabe 1980 33

Cameroon President Paul Biya 1982 31

Swaziland King Mswati III 1986 27

Uganda President Yoweri Museveni 1986 27

Burkina Faso President Blaise Compaore 1987 26

Sudan President Omar Hassan Ahmed al-Bashir 1989 24

Chad President Idriss Deby 1990 23

Eritrea President Isaias Afeworki 1993 20

Gambia President Yahya Abdul-Azziz Jemus Junkung 
Jammeh

1996 17

Lesotho President Bethuel Pakalitha Mosisili 1996 17

Congo (Brazzaville) President Denis Sassou-Nguesso 1997 16

Algeria President Abdelaziz Bouteflika 1999 14

Djibouti President Ismael Omar Guelleh 1999 14

Morocco King Hassan II 1999 14

Rwanda President Paul Kagame 2000 13

Democratic Republic of Congo President Joseph Kabila 2001 11

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

LONGEST SERVING PRESIDENTS

Country Head of state In power since Years 

Seychelles President James Alix Michel 2004 9

Burundi President Pierre Nkurunziza 2005 8

Mozambique President Armando Guebuza 2005 8

Namibia President Hifikepunye Lucas Pohamba 2005 8

South Sudan President Salva Kiir Mayardit 2005 8

Tanzania President Jakaya Kikwete 2005 8

Togo President Faure Gnassingbe 2005 8

Benin President Thomas Boni Yayi 2006 7

Liberia President Ellen Johnson Sirleaf 2006 7

Sierra Leone President Ernest Bai Koroma 2007 6

Botswana President Seretse Khama Ian Khama 2008 5

Gabon President Ali Ben Bongo 2009 4

Madagascar President Andry Rajoelina 2009 4

Mauritania President Abdel Aziz 2009 4

South Africa President Jacob Zuma 2009 4

Nigeria President Goodluck Jonathan 2010 3

Cape Verde President Jorge Carlos Fonseca 2011 2

Comoros President Ikililou Dhoinine 2011 2

Cote d’Ivoire President Alassane Ouattara 2011 2



DemocracyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

6766

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

LONGEST SERVING PRESIDENTS

Country Head of state In power since Years 

Guinea President Alpha Conde 2010 2

Niger President Mahamadou Issoufou 2011 2

Sao Tome and Principe President Manuel Pinto da Costa 2011 2

Tunisia President Moncef Marzoukiwas 2011 2

Zambia President Michael Sata 2011 2

Central African Republic Michel Djotodia 2013 1

Egypt Acting President Adly Mansour 2013 1

Ethiopia President Hailemariam Desalegn 2012 1

Ghana President John Dramani Mahama 2012 1

Guinea Bissau President Manuel serifo Nhamadjo 2012-2012 (position 
vacant)

1

Kenya President Uhuru Kenyatta 2013 1

Malawi President Joyce Banda 2012 1

Mali President Dioncounda Traore 2013 1

Mauritius President Sir Anerood Jugnauth 2012 1

Senegal President Macky Sall 2012 1

Somalia  Abdulkassim Salat Hassan 2012 1

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

MOST ELECTIONS IN 24 YEARS

Country Elections since ‘89

Ghana 6

Zambia 6

Benin 5

Cape Verde 5

Central African Republic 5

Comoros 5

Gambia 5

Kenya 5

Lesotho 5

Mauritania 5

Mauritius 5

Morocco 5

Niger 5

Nigeria 5

Sao Tome and Principe 5

Seychelles 5

Tanzania 5

Togo 5

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

MOST ELECTIONS IN 24 YEARS

Country Elections since ‘89

Tunisia 5

Zimbabwe 5

Algeria 4

Botswana 4

Burkina Faso 4

Cameroon 4

Chad 4

Cote d’Ivoire 4

Djibouti 4

Egypt 4

Ethiopia 4

Gabon 4

Guinea 4

Madagascar 4

Malawi 4

Mali 4

Mozambique 4

Namibia 4



DemocracyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

6968

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

MOST ELECTIONS IN 24 YEARS

Country Elections since ‘89

Senegal 4

Sierra Leone 4

South Africa 4

Swaziland 4

Uganda 4

Angola 3

Congo (Brazzaville) 3

Equatorial Guinea 3

Liberia 3

Sudan 3

Burundi 2

Democratic Republic of 
Congo

2

Rwanda 2

Eritrea 1

Libya 1

Somalia 1

South Sudan 1

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

RANKING ON THE ECONOMIST’S DEMOCRACY INDEX
RANKING ON THE IBRAHIM INDEX OF  

AFRICAN GOVERNANCE

Country Democracy Index Country Ibrahim Index Ranking 2012

Mauritius 8.04 Mauritius 82.8 1

Cape Verde 7.92 Cape Verde 78.4 2

South Africa 7.79 Botswana 77.2 3

Botswana 7.63 Seychelles 73.4 4

Mali 6.36 South Africa 70.7 5

Lesotho 6.33 Namibia 69.8 6

Namibia 6.24 Ghana 66.3 7

Zambia 6.19 Tunisia 62.7 8

Benin 6.06 Lesotho 61 9

Ghana 6.02 Tanzania 58.8 10

Malawi 5.84 Sao Tome e Principe 58.5 11

Tanzania 5.64 Zambia 58.5 12

Tunisia 5.53 Benin 57.8 13

Senegal 5.51 Egypt 57.7 14

Uganda 5.13 Morocco 57 15

Liberia 5.07 Senegal 56.2 16

Mozambique 4.9 Malawi 56 17

Kenya 4.71 Burkina Faso 55.1 18



DemocracyAFRICA BY NUMBERS

7170

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

RANKING ON THE ECONOMIST’S DEMOCRACY INDEX
RANKING ON THE IBRAHIM INDEX OF  

AFRICAN GOVERNANCE

Country Democracy Index Country Ibrahim Index Ranking 2012

Sierra Leone 4.51 Uganda 55.1 19

Mauritania 4.17 Mali 55 20

Niger 4.16 Mozambique 54.9 21

Burundi 4.01 Gabon 53.6 22

Egypt 3.95 Rwanda 53.5 23

Madagascar 3.93 Algeria 52.9 24

Morocco 3.83 Kenya 52.7 25

Nigeria 3.83 Swaziland 52 26

Ethiopia 3.79 Gambia 51.6 27

Burkina Faso 3.59 Niger 49.5 28

Libya 3.55 Djibouti 49 29

Comoros 3.52 Sierra Leone 48.1 30

Gabon 3.48 Comoros 47.9 31

Togo 3.45 Mauritania 47.5 32

Algeria 3.44 Ethiopia 46.7 33

Cameroon 3.41 Liberia 46.6 34

Gambia 3.38 Madagascar 46.1 35

Angola 3.32 Burundi 44.9 36

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

RANKING ON THE ECONOMIST’S DEMOCRACY INDEX
RANKING ON THE IBRAHIM INDEX OF  

AFRICAN GOVERNANCE

Country Democracy Index Country Ibrahim Index Ranking 2012

Swaziland 3.26 Cameroon 44.9 37

Rwanda 3.25 Libya 44.5 38

Cote d’Ivoire 3.08 Togo 44.4 39

Congo (Brazzaville) 2.89 Angola 44.1 40

Guinea 2.79 Rep. of Congo 43.5 41

Djibouti 2.68 Guinea 42.5 42

Zimbabwe 2.68 Nigeria 42 43

Sudan 2.38 Equatorial Guinea 41 44

Eritrea 2.31 Guinea-Bissau 39.8 45

Democratic Republic of Congo 2.15 Cote d’Ivoire 38.8 46

Guinea Bissau 1.99 Zimbabwe 34.4 47

Central African Republic 1.82 CAR 33.7 48

Equatorial Guinea 1.77 Eritrea 33 49

Chad 1.62 Chad 32.8 50

Sao Tome and Principe DRC 32.8 51

Seychelles Somalia 7.2 52

Somalia South Sudan

South Sudan Sudan



Technology & Social Media

73

AFRICA BY NUMBERS

72

AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY AFRICAN OVERVIEW: DEMOCRACY

Top Ten on both Indices Bottom Ten on Both Indices

Mauritius
Cape Verde
Botswana
South Africa
Namibia
Lesotho 
Zambia
Ghana 
Tunisia
Tanzania and Benin

5 Southern Africa

3 West Africa

1 North Africa

2 East Africa

Chad
Central African Republic
Democratic Republic of Congo
Guinea Bissau
Equatorial Guinea
Zimbabwe
Eritrea
Guinea 
Congo Brazzaville
Cote d’Ivoire

5 Central Africa

3 West Africa

1 East Africa

1 Southern Africa 

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA 

Country Av download 

speed (Mbps)

% of population using 

internet

Facebook users % % using 

cellphones

Algeria 1.09 15.2 4,111,320 11.4 89

Angola 3.8 16.9 645,460 3.2 63

Benin 0.76 3.8 171,780 1.8 85

Botswana 1.93 11.5 294,000 14.7 149

Burkina Faso 0.2 3.7 141,740 0.8 43

Burundi 0.54 1.2 41,900 0.4 24

Cameroon 0.319 5.7 562,480 2.8 56

Cape Verde 6.43 34.7 107,340 21.4 104

Central African Republic 0.753 3 163,780 3.6 33

Chad 0.253 2.1 43,120 0.3 36

Comoros 0.38 6 19,940 2.4 33

DRC 0.13 1.7 903,020 1.3 93

Rep. of Congo 3.58 6.1 107,640 2.6 94

Cote d’Ivoire 0.94 2.4 n/a n/a 23

Djibouti 1.2 8.3 50,140 5.5 23

Egypt 1.51 44.1 12,173,540 14.7 115.92

Equatorial Guinea 2.08 13.9 32,980 4.7 75

Eritrea 0.02 0.8 20,940 0.3 6

Ethiopia 5.41 1.5 902,440 1 17



Technology & Social MediaAFRICA BY NUMBERS

7574

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA 

Country Av download 

speed (Mbps)

% of population using 

internet

Facebook users % % using 

cellphones

Gabon 3.52 8.6 132,000 8.8 164

Gambia 1.7 12.4 97,280 5.4 120

Ghana 6.14 17.1 1,630,420 6.5 84

Guinea 0.854 1.5 68,780 0.6 47

Guinea-Bissau 0.29 2.9 n/a n/a 64

Kenya 3.49 32.1 2,045,900 4.9 69

Lesotho 1.98 4.6 51,440 2.3 46

Liberia 0.984 3.8 n/a n/a 52

Libya 4.8 19.9 781,700 12.2 172

Madagascar 9.02 2.1 282,880 1.3 32

Malawi 1.03 4.4 203,840 1.3 28

Mali 2.6 2.2 212,020 1.3 70

Mauritania 4.46 5.4 106,200 3 88

Mauritius 14.66 41.4 367,900 28.3 98

Morocco 3.78 55 5,091,760 15.7 76

Mozambique 2.86 4.8 362,560 1.5 33

Namibia 6.33 12.9 231,340 10 114

Niger 0.421 1.4 63,500 0.3 29

Nigeria 2.87 32.9 6,630,200 4 59

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA 

Country Av download 

speed (Mbps)

% of population using 

internet

Facebook users % % using 

cellphones

Rwanda 3 8 188,800 1.7 37

Sao Tome e Principe 2.02 21.6 6,940 3.4 74

Senegal 2.61 19.2 675,820 5.2 79

Seychelles 0.529 47.1 27,600 3 103

Sierra Leone 0.633 1.3 76,880 1.2 48

Somalia 4.01 1.4 123,480 1.2 35

South Africa 4 41 6,269,600 12.3 123

South Sudan 1.8 n/a n/a n/a 17

Sudan 2.57 21 n/a n/a 40

Swaziland 3.7 20.8 89,500 8.1 65

Tanzania 1.5 13.1 705,460 1.5 50

Togo 2.33 4 117,420 1.8 48

Tunisia 4.94 41.4 3,328,300 31.1 105.8

Uganda 4.57 14.7 562,240 1.6 42

Zambia 4.85 13.5 327,600 2.4 63

Zimbabwe 0.522 17.1 n/a n/a 75



Technology & Social MediaAFRICA BY NUMBERS

7776

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA

Fastest Download Speeds Highest internet users

Country Speed Country % on internet

Zambia 4.85 Cape Verde 34.7

Libya 4.8 Nigeria 32.9

Uganda 4.57 Kenya 32.1

Mauritania 4.46 Sao Tome e Principe 21.6

Somalia 4.01 Sudan 21

South Africa 4 Swaziland 20.8

Angola 3.8 Libya 19.9

Morocco 3.78 Senegal 19.2

Swaziland 3.7 Ghana 17.1

Rep. of Congo 3.58 Zimbabwe 17.1

Gabon 3.52 Angola 16.9

Kenya 3.49 Algeria 15.2

Rwanda 3 Uganda 14.7

Nigeria 2.87 Equatorial Guinea 13.9

Mozambique 2.86 Zambia 13.5

Senegal 2.61 Tanzania 13.1

Mali 2.6 Namibia 12.9

Sudan 2.57 Gambia 12.4

Togo 2.33 Botswana 11.5

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA

Fastest Download Speeds Highest internet users

Country Speed Country % on internet

Equatorial Guinea 2.08 Gabon 8.6

Sao Tome e Principe 2.02 Djibouti 8.3

Lesotho 1.98 Rwanda 8

Botswana 1.93 Rep. of Congo 6.1

South Sudan 1.8 Comoros 6

Gambia 1.7 Cameroon 5.7

Egypt 1.51 Mauritania 5.4

Tanzania 1.5 Mozambique 4.8

Djibouti 1.2 Lesotho 4.6

Algeria 1.09 Malawi 4.4

Malawi 1.03 Togo 4

Liberia 0.984 Benin 3.8

Cote d’Ivoire 0.94 Liberia 3.8

Guinea 0.854 Burkina Faso 3.7

Benin 0.76 Central African Republic 3

Central African Republic 0.753 Guinea-Bissau 2.9

Sierra Leone 0.633 Cote d’Ivoire 2.4

Burundi 0.54 Mali 2.2

Seychelles 0.529 Chad 2.1



Technology & Social MediaAFRICA BY NUMBERS

7978

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA

Fastest Download Speeds Highest internet users

Country Speed Country % on internet

Zimbabwe 0.522 Madagascar 2.1

Niger 0.421 DRC 1.7

Comoros 0.38 Ethiopia 1.5

Cameroon 0.319 Guinea 1.5

Guinea-Bissau 0.29 Niger 1.4

Chad 0.253 Somalia 1.4

Burkina Faso 0.2 Sierra Leone 1.3

DRC 0.13 Burundi 1.2

Eritrea 0.02 Eritrea 0.8

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA

Highest Facebook users Highest cellphone penetration

Country % on Facebook Country % using cellphones

Tunisia 31.1 Libya 172

Mauritius 28.3 Gabon 164

Cape Verde 21.4 Botswana 149

Morocco 15.7 South Africa 123

Botswana 14.7 Gambia 120

Egypt 14.7 Egypt 116

South Africa 12.3 Namibia 114

Libya 12.2 Tunisia 106

Algeria 11.4 Cape Verde 104

Namibia 10 Seychelles 103

Gabon 8.8 Mauritius 98

Swaziland 8.1 Rep. of Congo 94

Ghana 6.5 DRC 93

Djibouti 5.5 Algeria 89

Gambia 5.4 Mauritania 88

Senegal 5.2 Benin 85

Kenya 4.9 Ghana 84

Equatorial Guinea 4.7 Senegal 79

Nigeria 4 Morocco 76



Technology & Social MediaAFRICA BY NUMBERS

8180

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA

Highest Facebook users Highest cellphone penetration

Country % on Facebook Country % using cellphones

Central African Republic 3.6 Equatorial Guinea 75

Sao Tome e Principe 3.4 Zimbabwe 75

Angola 3.2 Sao Tome e Principe 74

Mauritania 3 Mali 70

Seychelles 3 Kenya 69

Cameroon 2.8 Swaziland 65

Rep. of Congo 2.6 Guinea-Bissau 64

Comoros 2.4 Angola 63

Zambia 2.4 Zambia 63

Lesotho 2.3 Nigeria 59

Benin 1.8 Cameroon 56

Togo 1.8 Liberia 52

Rwanda 1.7 Tanzania 50

Uganda 1.6 Sierra Leone 48

Mozambique 1.5 Togo 48

Tanzania 1.5 Guinea 47

DRC 1.3 Lesotho 46

Madagascar 1.3 Burkina Faso 43

Malawi 1.3 Uganda 42

OVERVIEW OF TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE IN AFRICA

Highest Facebook users Highest cellphone penetration

Country % on Facebook Country % using cellphones

Mali 1.3 Sudan 40

Sierra Leone 1.2 Rwanda 37

Somalia 1.2 Chad 36

Ethiopia 1 Somalia 35

Burkina Faso 0.8 Central African Republic 33

Guinea 0.6 Comoros 33

Burundi 0.4 Mozambique 33

Chad 0.3 Madagascar 32

Eritrea 0.3 Niger 29

Niger 0.3 Malawi 28

Cote d’Ivoire n/a Burundi 24

Guinea-Bissau n/a Cote d’Ivoire 23

Liberia n/a Djibouti 23

South Sudan n/a Ethiopia 17

Sudan n/a South Sudan 17

Zimbabwe n/a Eritrea 6



RankingsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

8382

SUMMARY OF RANKINGS PER INDICES

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP growth 

2013

Per Capita 

GDP

Algeria 52.9 3.44 112 122 4 3.38 5,432

Angola 44.1 3.32 168 132 19 5.5 5777

Benin 57.8 6.06 100 91 32 3.8 801

Botswana 77.2 7.63 32 42 8 4.1 7220

Burkina Faso 55.1 3.59 100 68 48 7 643

Burundi 44.9 4.01 172 130 43 4.5 282

Cameroon 44.9 3.41 134 97 20 5 1290

Cape Verde 78.4 7.92 41 9 12 4.4 3482

CAR 33.7 1.82 154 62 45 4.2 439

Chad 32.8 1.62 168 103 49 2.4 1076

Comoros 47.9 3.52 143 45 35 3.5 814

DRC 32.8 2.89 168 145 52 5.3 3384

Rep. of Congo 43.5 3.08 154 90 16 7 1051

Cote d’Ivoire 38.8 2.15 154 159 34 8.2 261

Djibouti 49 2.68 100 160 30 4.98 1399

Egypt 57.7 3.95 118 166 7 3 3024

Equatorial 
Guinea

41 1.77 163 161 14 6.1 32506

Eritrea 33 2.31 150 n/a 46 3.4 557

SUMMARY OF RANKINGS PER INDICES

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP growth 

2013

Per Capita 

GDP

Ethiopia 46.7 3.79 113 127 39 6.5 461

Gabon 53.6 3.48 102 101 6 2 12411

Gambia 51.6 3.38 105 141 31 9.7 511

Ghana 66.3 6.02 64 41 13 7.8 1467

Guinea 42.5 2.79 154 86 44 5 539

Guinea-Bissau 39.8 1.99 150 75 41 5.7 581

Kenya 52.7 4.71 139 84 18 5.6 952

Lesotho 61 6.33 64 63 26 4.7 1182

Liberia 46.6 5.07 75 110 40 7.9 416

Libya 44.5 3.55 160 155 2 16.7 11586

Madagascar 46.1 3.93 118 84 21 2.6 451

Malawi 56 5.84 88 146 36 5.7 291

Mali 55 6.36 105 25 47 3 659

Mauritania 47.5 4.17 123 67 25 6.9 1029

Mauritius 82.8 8.04 43 54 3 3.7 9709

Morocco 57 3.83 88 138 11 5.5 3107

Mozambique 54.9 4.9 123 66 50 8.4 617

Namibia 69.8 6.24 58 20 10 4.1 5107



RankingsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

8584

SUMMARY OF RANKINGS PER INDICES

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP growth 

2013

Per Capita 

GDP

Niger 49.5 4.16 113 29 51 6.6 400

Nigeria 42 3.83 139 126 23 6.7 1727

Rwanda 53.5 3.25 50 156 33 7.5 599

Sao Tome e 
Principe

58.5 72 n/a 17 5.5 1486

Senegal 56.2 5.51 94 75 24 4.3 962

Seychelles 73.4 51 73 1 3.5 10014

Sierra Leone 48.1 4.51 123 63 42 7.5 652

Somalia 7.2 174 164 n/a n/a n/a

South Africa 70.7 7.79 69 42 9 3 7284

South Sudan n/a 111 n/a 69.6

Sudan 2.38 173 170 37 0 1128

Swaziland 52 3.26 88 144 15 3036

Tanzania 58.8 5.64 102 34 22 6.8 628

Togo 44.4 3.45 128 79 27 5.3 550

Tunisia 62.7 5.53 75 134 5 3.3 4130

Uganda 55.1 5.13 130 139 28 5.7 665

Zambia 58.5 6.19 88 86 29 8.2 2003

Zimbabwe 34.4 2.68 163 117 38 6 659

RANKING AND SORTING AS PER CORRUPTION INDEX

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP 

growth 

2013

Per 

Capita 

GDP

Sudan 2.38 37 170 37 0 1128

Burundi 44.9 4.01 36 130 43 4.5 282

Angola 44.1 3.32 35 132 19 5.5 5777

Chad 32.8 1.62 35 103 49 2.4 1076

DRC 32.8 2.89 34 145 52 5.3 3384

Equatorial 
Guinea

41 1.77 33 161 14 6.1 32506

Zimbabwe 34.4 2.68 33 117 38 6 659

Libya 44.5 3.55 32 155 2 16.7 11586

CAR 33.7 1.82 31 62 45 4.2 439

Rep. of Congo 43.5 3.08 31 90 16 7 1051

Cote d’Ivoire 38.8 2.15 31 159 34 8.2 261

Guinea 42.5 2.79 31 86 44 5 539

Eritrea 33 2.31 30 n/a 46 3.4 557

Guinea-Bissau 39.8 1.99 30 75 41 5.7 581

Comoros 47.9 3.52 29 45 35 3.5 814

Kenya 52.7 4.71 28 84 18 5.6 952

Nigeria 42 3.83 27 126 23 6.7 1727

Cameroon 44.9 3.41 26 97 20 5 1290



RankingsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

8786

RANKING AND SORTING AS PER CORRUPTION INDEX

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP 

growth 

2013

Per 

Capita 

GDP

Uganda 55.1 5.13 25 139 28 5.7 665

Togo 44.4 3.45 24 79 27 5.3 550

Mauritania 47.5 4.17 23 67 25 6.9 1029

Mozambique 54.9 4.9 23 66 50 8.4 617

Sierra Leone 48.1 4.51 23 63 42 7.5 652

Egypt 57.7 3.95 22 166 7 3 3024

Madagascar 46.1 3.93 22 84 21 2.6 451

Ethiopia 46.7 3.79 21 127 39 6.5 461

Niger 49.5 4.16 21 29 51 6.6 400

Algeria 52.9 3.44 20 122 4 3.38 5,432

Gambia 51.6 3.38 19 141 31 9.7 511

Mali 55 6.36 18 25 47 3 659

Gabon 53.6 3.48 17 101 6 2 12411

Tanzania 58.8 5.64 17 34 22 6.8 628

Benin 57.8 6.06 16 91 32 3.8 801

Burkina Faso 55.1 3.59 16 68 48 7 643

Djibouti 49 2.68 15 160 30 4.98 1399

Senegal 56.2 5.51 14 75 24 4.3 962

Malawi 56 5.84 13 146 36 5.7 291

RANKING AND SORTING AS PER CORRUPTION INDEX

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP 

growth 

2013

Per 

Capita 

GDP

Morocco 57 3.83 13 138 11 5.5 3107

Swaziland 52 3.26 13 144 15 3036

Zambia 58.5 6.19 12 86 29 8.2 2003

Liberia 46.6 5.07 11 110 40 7.9 416

Tunisia 62.7 5.53 10 134 5 3.3 4130

Sao Tome e 
Principe

58.5 9 n/a 17 5.5 1486

South Africa 70.7 7.79 8 42 9 3 7284

Ghana 66.3 6.02 7 41 13 7.8 1467

Lesotho 61 6.33 7 63 26 4.7 1182

Namibia 69.8 6.24 6 20 10 4.1 5107

Seychelles 73.4 5 73 1 3.5 10014

Rwanda 53.5 3.25 4 156 33 7.5 599

Mauritius 82.8 8.04 3 54 3 3.7 9709

Cape Verde 78.4 7.92 2 9 12 4.4 3482

Botswana 77.2 7.63 1 42 8 4.1 7220

South Sudan n/a 111 n/a 69.6

Somalia 7.2 37 164 n/a n/a n/a



RankingsAFRICA BY NUMBERS

8988

RANKING AND SORTING AS PER DEMOCRACY, GOVERNANCE, DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC INDICATORS

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP 

growth 

2013

Per Capita 

GDP

Equatorial 
Guinea

44 46 33 45 14 16 1

Gabon 22 29 17 24 6 38 2

Libya 38 28 32 41 2 5 3

Seychelles 4 5 16 1 31 4

Mauritius 1 1 3 9 3 30 5

South Africa 5 3 8 7 9 35 6

Botswana 3 4 1 7 8 28 7

Angola 40 35 35 33 19 19 8

Algeria 24 32 20 29 4 33 9

Namibia 6 7 6 2 10 28 10

Tunisia 8 14 10 34 5 34 11

Cape Verde 2 2 2 1 12 3 12

DRC 51 39 34 39 52 21 13

Morocco 15 25 13 35 11 19 14

Swaziland 26 36 13 38 15 40 15

Egypt 14 23 22 47 7 35 16

Zambia 12 8 12 20 29 7 17

Nigeria 43 25 27 30 23 1 18

RANKING AND SORTING AS PER DEMOCRACY, GOVERNANCE, DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC INDICATORS

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP 

growth 

2013

Per Capita 

GDP

Sao Tome e 
Principe

11 9 n/a 17 20 19

Ghana 7 10 7 6 13 9 20

Djibouti 29 41 15 44 30 23 21

Cameroon 37 33 26 23 20 22 22

Lesotho 9 6 7 11 26 24 23

Sudan N/A N/A 37 48 37 39 24

Chad 50 47 35 25 49 37 25

Rep. of Congo 41 38 31 21 16 12 26

Mauritania 32 20 23 14 25 13 27

Senegal 16 13 14 17 24 26 28

Kenya 25 18 28 19 18 19 29

Comoros 31 31 29 8 35 31 30

Benin 13 9 16 22 32 29 31

Uganda 19 15 25 36 28 17 32

Zimbabwe 47 41 33 28 38 17 33

Mali 20 5 18 3 47 35 34

Sierra Leone 30 19 23 12 42 9 35

Burkina Faso 18 25 16 15 48 11 36



References & Sources

91

AFRICA BY NUMBERS

90

RANKING AND SORTING AS PER DEMOCRACY, GOVERNANCE, DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC INDICATORS

Country Ibrahim 

Index

Democracy 

Index

Corruption 

Index

Press 

Freedom 

Index

HDI ranking 

Africa

GDP 

growth 

2013

Per Capita 

GDP

Tanzania 10 12 17 5 22 14 37

Mozambique 21 17 23 13 50 6 38

Rwanda 23 37 4 42 33 10 39

Guinea-Bissau 45 44 30 17 41 17 40

Eritrea 49 42 30 n/a 46 32 41

Togo 39 30 24 18 27 20 42

Guinea 42 40 31 20 44 21 43

Gambia 27 34 19 37 31 5 44

Ethiopia 33 26 21 31 39 15 45

Madagascar 35 24 22 19 21 36 46

CAR 48 45 32 10 45 27 47

Liberia 34 16 11 26 40 8 48

Niger 28 21 21 4 51 2 49

Malawi 17 11 13 40 36 18 50

Burundi 36 22 36 32 43 25 51

Cote d’Ivoire 46 43 31 43 34 8 52

South Sudan N/A N/A n/a 27 n/a 4

Somalia 52 38 46 n/a n/a n/a

References:
Arts and Culture Information Directory, Arterial Network, 2011

http://arterialnetwork.org/research/arts-and-culture-information-directory

http://www.moibrahimfoundation.org/interact/	

African Statistical Yearbook 2013/Annuaire Statistique pour l’Afrique 2013, African Development Bank

Introduction:
http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SP.DYN.LE00.MA.IN

http://www.joinafrica.com/Country_Rankings/area_africa.htm

http://ssnbs.org/storage/2012_Key%20Indicators.pdf

http://www.geohive.com/earth/pop_urban.aspx

http://www.geohive.com/earth/pop_gender.aspx

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SP.POP.0014.TO.ZS				  

Development indicators
http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SP.DYN.LE00.MA.IN

http://data.worldbank.org/country/south-sudan

http://countryeconomy.com/demography/life-expectancy/south-sudan

http://www.irinnews.org/report/95487/

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SH.MLR.INCD

http://www.unicef.org/infobycountry/lesotho_statistics.html

http://www.unicef.org/infobycountry/senegal_statistics.html

http://www.africareview.com/News/Few+access+power+in+Burundi/-/979180/1638818/-/u3hl6iz/-/index.html	



AFRICA BY NUMBERS

92

http://www.afdb.org/fileadmin/uploads/afdb/Documents/Project-andOperations/Cape%20Verde%20-%20Approved%20-%20electricity%20
transmission%20and%20distribution%20network%20development%20project.pdf

http://globalvoicesonline.org/2012/08/30/central-african-republic-less-than-3-have-access-to-electricity/

http://www.energyrecipes.org/reports/genericData/Africa/061129%20RECIPES%20country%20info%20Chad.pdf

http://www.eia.gov/countries/country-data.cfm?fips=CD

http://www.irena.org/REmaps/countryprofiles/africa/Comoros.pdf

http://www.afdb.org/fileadmin/uploads/afdb/Documents/Environmental-and-Social-Assessments/Comoros%20-%20Energy%20Sector%20
Support%20Project%20-%20ESMP%20Summary.pdf

http://www.unicef.org/djibouti/overview_3604.html

http://www.unesco.org/new/fileadmin/MULTIMEDIA/HQ/SC/pdf/wwap_wwdr3_10_Annexed_table_access_to_electricity_and_water.pdf	

Economics and Trade:
African Statistical Yearbook 2013/Annuaire Statistique pour l’Afrique 2013 

http://www.oecd-ilibrary.org/sites/factbook-2011-en/04/01/05/index.html?itemId=/content/chapter/factbook-2011-37-en

http://www.oecd.org/dac/stats/aidstatisticsbyrecipientandsector.htm	

The Africa Report, Africa in 2013, Dec 2012-Jan 2013, Groupe Jeune Afrique

Democracy, Human Rights, Governance
http://www.moibrahimfoundation.org/interact/

http://gga.org/countries/algeria	

http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/SP.DYN.LE00.MA.IN	

Technology
http://testmy.net/country

http://www.wisegeek.com/which-country-has-the-fastest-internet.htm




